
AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19th July, 2018
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 19-07-18 Page 2 of 4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 19th July, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 19-07-18 Page 3 of 4

7) Annual Governance Statement 9 - 20
To present the completed signed Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18.

8) Annual Accounts 2017/18 21 - 146
To present the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for 2017/18, to 
obtain the formal approval of the Committee to the audited accounts, and 
to ask that they be signed by the chair of the Committee. 

To approve the letter of representation from the Head of Finance & 
Property to Grant Thornton (the external auditors) and to ask that it be 
signed by the chair of the Committee; and

To inform the Committee of the audit findings.
9) Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18 147 - 156

To provide members with a report on the governance of the Strategic 
Partner during 2017/18.

10)Governance of Strategic Partner 2017 18 157 - 160
To provide members with a report on the governance of the Strategic 
Partner during 2017/18.

11)Padiham Town Council Report 161 - 164
To report to members on enquires made with Padiham Town Council

12)Code of Conduct Review 165 - 178
To report on the recommendations of a review of section 5.1 of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct: Complaints Procedure Guidance in relation to 
arrangements for dealing with complaints about Council members.

13)Work Programme 179 - 180
To consider the Work Programme for the current year.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillors

Councillor Paul Campbell (Chair)
Councillor Joanne Greenwood (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Tom Commis
Councillor Dale Ferrier
Councillor Anne Kelly

Councillor Neil Mottershead
Councillor Ann Royle
Councillor Andrew Tatchell
Councillor Mark Townsend

Co-opted Members
Colin Crowther, Burnley College
Louise Gaskell, East Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce
Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council
Councillor Gill Smith, Cliviger Parish 

External Auditor

Marianne Dixon, Grant Thornton - External 
Auditor
Mark Heap, Grant 
Thornton



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 19-07-18 Page 4 of 4

Council

Published: Wednesday, 11 July 2018



Audit and Standards Committee 07/03/2018 Page 1 of 4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 7th March, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Jean Cunningham, In the Chair.

Councillors J Greenwood, M Lishman, A Newhouse, A Royle, A Tatchell and 
M Townsend

OFFICERS
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Louise Gaskell
Councillor Gill Smith

-

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

Mark Heap 

34. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Colin Crowther, Marianne Dixon and Kathryn Haworth. 

35. Minutes 

To Minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

36. Additional Items of Business 

1. In accordance with the provisions of Section100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Chair decided that a report on Padiham Town Council’s failure to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee 07/03/2018 Page 2 of 4

prepare its annual return should be taken as an additional item of business and 
would be taken as item 11 on the agenda.

2. The Democracy Officer reported receipt of a letter of resignation from the 
Independent member Colin Crowther who was leaving Burnley College at the end of 
July.  Members asked that a letter of thanks be sent to Colin on behalf of the 
Committee  in recognition of his services to the Committee over the past 12 years.

37. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Jean Cunningham and Andy Tatchell declared a prejudicial interest in item 11- 
Padiham Town Council failure to prepare the annual return.  They left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the debate or vote on the item.

38. External Audit Report and Sector Update 

Mark Heap from the external auditors Grant Thornton presented the audit progress report 
for the year ending 31st March 2018.

The report detailed the progress of the audit deliverables and key milestones in order for 
the Council to meet the audit deadline date of July 2018.  He confirmed the Council was 
well placed to meet this deadline.

Members were also provided with links to a digest of publications and topical issues.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

39. External Audit Plan for year end 31st March 2018 

Mark Heap presented the external audit plan for the year end 31st March  2018.  He 
emphasised that the plan was designed to mitigate any risks to the Council and he 
appraised members of risks that had been identified.  He also gave the progress on the 
external auditor’s opinion on value for money which would be reported in due course and 
be included in the Annual Audit letter.  

In respect of significant risks identified, Councillor Townsend asked if these were unique to 
Burnley or if they were common within local authorities as a whole.  Mark confirmed that the 
risks were similar in many other local authorities.

Councillor Lishman asked if the financial difficulties at the County Council had been taken 
into account when managing the pensions risk for Burnley Council.  Mark Heap explained 
that the Lancashire County Council’s pension fund (LCCPF) was audited  by a separate 
team of colleagues within Grant Thornton and that he liaised with colleagues as part of  the 
Burnley Council’s liabilities in terms of the pension fund .

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 07/03/2018 Page 3 of 4

Councillor Lishman asked what were the significant risks on valuations of property, plant 
and equipment.  Mark explained that these risks applied to most local authority audits 
because of the significant sums of money involved.  Any error in valuation could be a 
potential risk.

Councillor Cunningham asked if there was anything within the plan which  could be seen as 
a future problem for the Council.  Mark explained that the external auditor’s opinion was 
designed to counter this and it there were any foreseen problems they would be brought to 
the Council’s attention immediately.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

40. Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 

Members received for information details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st October to 31st December 2017.

Councillor Lishman said that it would be useful within the details of the audits within 
Appendix 1 to show if the key actions had been carried out or when they were anticipated to 
be completed.  Ian Evenett agreed that summary form could be altered to incorporate this.

Louise Gaskell asked if the internal audit team was confident that actions in respect of the 
Data Protection regulations were on target for the May deadline.  Ian Evenett said Burnley 
Council would be as prepared as possible given the complexities of elements of the 
regulations and that all local authorities were faced with the same challenges.  He 
highlighted work that was being carried out in preparation for the new regulations, including 
face to face sessions with key staff to ensure their service areas were aware of the changes 
to data protection and that all staff were required to complete an on-line learning  package 
on the new regulations.

Councillor Townsend referred to the costs associated with any breaches of the data 
protection regulations and emphasized the need for service units to ensure that not only 
new technology implementations were in place but  also that the Council’s document 
retention policy was applied to all hard copy documents from years gone by.

Councillor Townsend said that the Audit and Standards Committee had a leadership role to 
play to ensure that the Council was on track with the data protection regulations and that 
Committee should receive a position statement at its next meeting.  

IT WAS AGREED

(1) That the report be noted; and 

(2) That a position statement on the Council’s implementation of the  Data Protection 
Regulations be brought to the next meeting.

Page 7



Audit and Standards Committee 07/03/2018 Page 4 of 4

41. Work Programme 

The work programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year was noted.

42. Padiham Town Council report 

Councillors Jean Cunningham and Andy Tatchell left the room during consideration of this 
matter.

                             Councillor Ann Royle – in the Chair

Members were notified that a report in the public interest had been issued to Padiham 
Town Council by the external auditor BDO Ltd for the failure to submit an annual return on 
finance and governance arrangements for the year ended 31st March 2017.

It was confirmed that the Town Council had now prepared its accounts and submitted a 
copy to the council.

Members agreed that ultimately it was the responsibility of all parish and town councillors to 
ensure their Council’s accounts were published on time and asked that a report be brought 
back to the Audit and Standards Committee on the outcome of the BDO Ltd’s audit of 
Padiham Town Council’s accounts to be reassured that matters were now in order.

Members also discussed how Burnley should manage the risks around grant payments to 
these bodies.

IT WAS AGREED

That a report be brought back to Committee on this matter.

Page 8



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\2\AI00006202\$i2aiwymo.docx

Annual Governance Statement Report

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 19/07/2018
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management
REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett
TEL NO (01282) 425011

EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To present the completed signed Annual Governance Statement 2017 18

RECOMMENDATION

2. Members are asked to:

a) Approve the Annual Governance Statement
b) Note the findings

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To ensure that the Council complies with its statutory duty (under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015) to conduct an annual review of its governance arrangements and 
produce a statement.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The Council has conducted its review in accordance with the CIPFA (Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives) governance framework Developing Good Governance in Local Government; 
Framework (2016).

5. This is supported by assurance statements provided by members, Heads of Service, 
Liberata and Senior Management to the Leader and Chief Executive. This enables the 
council to state that there were no issues to report and that the governance arrangements 
of the Council operated during the financial year. The mechanism was reported to the 
Audit and Standards Committee in January and the draft in March.

6. The statement provides assurance to the Council’s stakeholder’s that the governance 
and internal control environment in which the accounts were prepared was appropriate 
and that the council had the systems in place to ensure good governance.

7. A signed copy of the completed statement (Appendix 1) was provided to the External 
Auditors with the unaudited Statement of Accounts. A new signed and dated copy has 
been obtained for this meeting to confirm to the Auditors that there has been no change 
in the governance whilst the audit was underway.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\2\AI00006202\$i2aiwymo.docx

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

8. None.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

9. The Local Code of Corporate Governance describes the requirements of the council in 
respect of governance.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

10.None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.None

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Ian Evenett – Internal Audit Manager
ALSO:

Page 10



Annual 
Governance
Statement

2017/18

Page 11



2

Contents

Page

Introduction

 Scope and Responsibility 3

 Purpose of the Governance Framework 3

 The Governance Framework 4

Effectiveness of Governance Framework

 Review of Effectiveness 8

 Future Challenges 8

 Action Taken to Address Previous Issues 8

 Certification 9

Page 12



3

Introduction

1. Scope and Responsibility

1.1 Burnley Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively. B
[...]
d through which it engages with the community in 
a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 July 2018
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management
REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith
TEL NO (01282) 475869

EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk

Annual Accounts 2017/18

PURPOSE

1.  To present the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for 2017/18, to obtain the 
formal approval of the Committee to the audited accounts, and to ask that they be 
signed by the chair of the Committee. 

 To ask the Audit and Standards Committee to approve the letter of representation 
from the Head of Finance & Property to Grant Thornton (the external auditors) and 
to ask that it be signed by the chair of the Committee.

 To inform the Audit and Standards Committee of the audit findings.
 

RECOMMENDATION

2. Members are asked to:
 

a) Approve and sign the Statement of Accounts.
b) Approve and sign the letter of representation.
c) Note the audit findings.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To ensure that the Council complies with its statutory duty to submit the audited 
accounts for 2017/18 by the 31 July 2018 deadline. 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The 2017/18 accounts have been produced under the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the UK for 2017/18 standards. 

5. The Council, to comply with statutory requirements of completion of a draft set of accounts 
by 31 May 2018, prepared the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts by the 17 May 2018. These 
accounts were certified by the Head of Finance, as the Council’s statutory Chief Finance 
Officer, on 17 May 2017 and were published on the Council’s website for public inspection 
prior to external audit. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



6. The external audit of the Statement of Accounts has now been concluded by Grant 
Thornton and I am pleased to report that the Council’s appointed Auditor is satisfied that 
the accounts present a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position. The audited 
accounts are attached for information and final approval at Appendix 1. Elsewhere on your 
agenda is the Auditor’s report on the 2017/18 accounts and governance arrangements.

7. Also elsewhere on your agenda is the Council’s approved Annual Governance Statement. 
It is included in this agenda so as to demonstrate the governance and internal control 
environment within which the Statement of Accounts has been prepared.

8. There have been a relatively small number of changes to the accounts as agreed with the 
external auditors during the course of the audit and these changes are included in the 
Statement of Accounts attached.  

9. The wording of the external auditor’s opinion on the accounts and the conclusion on the 
Council’s arrangements for securing value for money is contained in the auditor’s Audit 
Findings Report. Once the opinion and conclusion have been formally disclosed to the 
Committee they will form part of the published Statement of Accounts on the Council’s 
website. The chair of the Audit and Standards Committee is required to sign the Statement 
of Accounts prior to the publication.

10. Part of the process of obtaining a favourable opinion from the external auditor is that 
representations are required to be made by the Chief Financial Officer about a range of 
issues upon which confidence is placed during the course of the audit. These 
representations are contained in the letter of representation which is attached as Appendix 
2. The Head of Finance & Property, as the Council’s statutory Chief Finance Officer 
(Section 151 Officer), will sign this letter at your meeting after discussion with the Audit and 
Standards Committee. In accordance with external audit requirements the chair is also 
asked to sign the letter of representation.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

11. As shown in the Statement of Accounts. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

12. None
[...]
firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\2\AI00006204\$sjwbytge.docx

Internal Audit Opinion 2017 18

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 19/07/2018
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management
REPORT AUTHOR Asad Mushtaq
TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 7173

EMAIL amushtaq@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To provide members with the Head of Finance and Property as Chief Audit Executive 
(CAE) opinion on the Internal Controls of the Council for financial year 2017-2018.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Committee considers the opinion

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To comply with the terms of reference for the Audit and Standards Committee through 
review of the scope and results of work completed by Internal Audit, and, to support and 
maintain the independence and objectivity of the Internal Audit function.

4. To meet the requirements set out in the Public Service Internal Audit Standards and 
CIPFA’s Local Government Application Note. The Annual Audit Opinion supports and 
complements the Annual Governance Statement which is required under regulation 4 of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. Limitation of Opinion

This opinion on the Internal Controls of the council is based on the work undertaken by 
Internal Audit both during 2017/18 and that relates to that year. It provides reasonable but 
not complete assurance concerning the Council’s internal control system. This also takes 
account of actions that have been agreed with Managers to address weaknesses 
identified.

6. Overall Opinion

The controls of the Council continue to operate effectively.  These include compliance 
with policy, separation of duties, authorisation, monitoring and internal checks.  Whe
[...]
155



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\2\AI00006203\$cj2ur2lf.docx

Governance of Strategic Partner 2017 18

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 19/07/2018
PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management
REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett
TEL NO 01282 425011

EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To provide members with a report on the governance of the Strategic Partner during 
2017/18.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Committee considers the opinion

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. The report was requested by the Audit and Standards Committee.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The Governance of the partnership is recorded in Partnering Protocol. In addition, there is 
delegated authority in Part 3 of the constitution to the Head of Finance and Property to 
take decisions in respect of strategic partnerships.
 

5. Board Level – Strategic Partnering Board.

There were 4 Strategic Partnership Board meetings held approximately Quarterly.
Senior Management from both the Council and Liberata attended. Strategic level 
meetings are to ensure that the partnership is aligned with the Council’s objectives and 
continues to meet both partner’s needs.

6. Operational Level - Project Operating Group

There were six Project Operating Group Meetings held during 2017/18. These were held 
about one every 2 months. This had decreased from monthly meetings during 2016.
Operational management from the Council and Liberata attended. At these meetings 
operational issues, such as progression of change controls, issues from service liaison 
and corporate developments which affect the partnership working to be discussed and 
resolved. 

Page 157

Agenda Item 10



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\0\2\AI00006203\$cj2ur2lf.docx

7. Service Level – Service Leads Liaison

There were meetings between the Council and Liberata Operational Service leads. There 
are six service leads. These liaisons meetings generally operate approximat
[...]
er 2015 and the actions to clean and reinstate the property 
by Burnley Borough Council as the owners of the property working with its insurers. 
Despite this the Council did submit a return for 2015/16.

13.The return for 2015/16 identified a governance issue – there had been no risk 
assessment. 

14. In addition the internal auditor had identified this as a weakness and other issues in;
 The budgetary process for setting the precept.
 Petty cash payments.
 Bank reconcilations.

15.This would have resulted in an action plan to address the issues that the internal auditor 
had identified.

16. In their report to the Council dated 30th September 2016 the external auditor has qualified 
the annual return.This was on the basis of not carring out a risk assessement.They 
further reported on;

a. No review of effectiveness of the internal control
b. VAT not reclaimed by smaller authority.
c. Not fully completing the trust funds disclosure note.
d. Financial Regulations and Standing Orders need updating
e. Internal Auditors Recommendations
f. Budgetary process
g. Bank Reconcillations
h. Internal Control System
i. S137 Payment reporting
j. Changes in the comparative figures from 2014/15 in the 2015/16 return.

2017/18 Arrangments.

17.The Town Council have appointed a new member of staff, Padiham’s First Officer. They 
have produced the  accounts for 2017/18 and these are published on the Town Council’s 
website. A new internal auditor has been appointed. The  external audit regime has 
changed for 2017/18. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

18.The Borough Council collects precepts on behalf of the Town Council and also pays a 
Council grant. Payments of the Council Grant are listed in the table below.

Page 162



Year Amount
2018/19 £6,107 (Budget)
2017/18 £7,783
2016/17 £10,474
2015/16 £10,474

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

19.None

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

20.None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

21.None

FURTHER INFORMATION      
PLEASE CONTACT: Ian Evenett - Internal Audit Manager      
ALSO:

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

Code of Conduct Review

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 19/07/2018
PORTFOLIO Leader 
REPORT AUTHOR Chris Gay, Deputy Monitoring Officer
TEL NO 477163

EMAIL cgay@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To report on the recommendations of a review of section 5.1 of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct: Complaints Procedure Guidance in relation to arrangements for dealing with 
complaints about Council members

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Council’s Member Complaints Procedure Guidance is updated in relation to 
investigation timescales, the maintenance of the general principles of the code during an 
investigation; and the inclusion of the appendix detailing the procedures for conducting a 
Code of Conduct Hearing.

3. That The Audit and Standards Committee recommend to full Council the adoption of 
these changes.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. To ensure that the Code of Conduct: Complaints Procedure Guidance remains current 
and fit for purpose. 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. A review of procedures is carried out periodically to test that existing arrangements 
remain fit for purpose by reflecting experience and learning through their application; and 
any changes brought about by legislative requirements. Whilst there are no proposals as 
a result of legislative changes, the following areas have been identified as beneficial to 
having supporting guidance updated; 

a) Keeping members informed on progress.
Presently there is no express requirement to keep the subject member(s) and 
complainant(s) advised on the progress of an investigation after their representations 
have been given. It is proposed that this is a requirement and where practicable an 
investigation should conclude within a month of the decision to carry out the investigation.  

Page 165

Agenda Item 12



However, in all cases the Subject Member and Complainant should be kept informed on 
the progress of the investigation, p
[...]
ppendix 2

	10 Governance of Strategic Partner 2017 18
	11 Padiham Town Council Report
	12 Code of Conduct Review
	Part 5.1 Code of Conduct and Complaints Procedure Appendix REVIEW DRAFT (1)

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee 19/07/2018 Page 1 of 6

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Thursday, 19th July, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Paul Campbell, In the Chair.

Councillors J Greenwood (Vice-Chair), D Ferrier and  A Tatchell 

OFFICERS
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Howard Hamilton-Smith  Finance Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Councillor Kathryn 
Haworth
Councillor Gill Smith

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

Marianne Dixon  Grant Thornton - External Auditor
Mark Heap  Grant Thornton

1. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Louise Gaskell and Councillors Tom Commis, 
Neil Mottershead, Anne Kelly, Ann Royle and Mark Townsend.

2. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2018 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

3. Additional item of business and order of the agenda 



Audit and Standards Committee 19/07/2018 Page 2 of 6

To consider an additional item of business in respect of the membership of the Audit and 
Standards Committee and at item 13 on the agenda the purpose being to keep the 
committee membership up to date.

To correct and vary the order of the agenda to 
- Move item 11 Padiham Town Council to be last item,
- to take item 8 appendix 2,  Audit Findings as a separate item and it be considered 

alongside Item 8 on the agenda
- to insert a new item 8 appendix 2 , the letter of representation 

In accordance with the provision of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the Chair agreed that the additional item of business should be taken and that the order of 
the agenda be varied as set out above.

4. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Andy Tatchell declared a prejudicial interest in item 11 – Padiham Town Council 
report in the public interest.  He left the room during consideration of this item and took no 
part in the debate or vote on the item.

5. The Annual Governance Statement 

The Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 was submitted for approval.

Members were advised that the statement had been produced in accordance with the 
proper practice using guidance from CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of Local Authority Chief Executives)

The Statement was supported by assurances statements from members, Heads of Service, 
Liberata and Senior Management to the Leader and Chief Executive and no issues had 
been reported.

The Statement provided assurance to the Council’s stakeholders that the governance and 
internal control systems of the Council were robust and the Internal Audit Manager informed 
the Committee that no weaknesses had been identified and no actions were required to be 
taken.

The Statement had been signed off by the Council Leader and the Chief Executive and 
would accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved. 

6. Annual Accounts 2017/18 and Audit Findings report 



Audit and Standards Committee 19/07/2018 Page 3 of 6

The Head of Finance and Property presented the audited Statement of Accounts for  
2017/18.  He said that the statement reflected a small number of changes that had been 
agreed with the external auditors during the course of the audit and the accounts had been 
externally verified by Grant Thornton as a true and fair view of the Council’s financial 
position.

The Committee considered the statement alongside the Annual Governance Statement and 
was satisfied with the governance and internal control environment within which the 
Statement of Accounts had been prepared.

Members also received the letter of representation from the Head of Finance and Property 
to Grant Thornton, the external auditors.

In presenting the report the Head of Finance and Property thanked the external auditors for 
their assistance during 2017/18 and also his staff for their involvement in the preparation of 
the accounts.

Mark Heap then presented the external auditors Audit Findings report  outlining the key 
messages on the financial statements and value for money arrangements.  He said it was 
to the Council’s credit that the accounts had been submitted in good time and with 
comprehensive documentation.  He concluded that the Council had proper arrangements 
for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources and that there 
were no matters of concern that needed to be brought to the attention of the Committee.  

The Head of Finance and Property then asked that the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and 
the letter of representation be approved and signed by the Chair.  
  

RESOLVED 

(1) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 be approved and signed by the 
Chair;

(2) That the letter of representation to the External Auditor from the Head of Finance 
and Property be approved and signed by the Chair and the Head of Finance and 
Property; and

(3) The findings of the external auditor be noted.

7. Internal Audit Opinion 2017/18 

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report detailing the opinion of the Head of Finance 
and Property as the Chief Audit Executive, on the internal controls of the Council for the 
financial year 2017/18.

He confirmed that the controls of the Council continued to operate effectively, including 
compliance with policy, separation of duties, authorisation, monitoring and internal checks.

IT WAS AGREED 



Audit and Standards Committee 19/07/2018 Page 4 of 6

That the report be noted.

8. Governance of Strategic Partner 2017 18 

The Internal Audit Manager reported on the governance of the Council’s Strategic Partner 
during 2017/18.

He detailed the various strategic, operational and service level meetings that had taken 
place during the year between the Council and its Strategic Partner to ensure that the 
partnership was aligned with the Council’s objectives and continued to meet both partner’s 
needs.

He confirmed that there were no issues of concern to report and that the arrangements 
were effective.

The key performance indicators (KPI) and performance indicators (PI) had been audited 
and no significant issues had been identified.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

9. Code of Conduct Review 

The Democracy Officer presented a report seeking the Committee’s endorsement of a 
review of section 5.1 of the Council’s Code of Conduct in relation to complaints against 
council members and the changes required to ensure the arrangements were fit for 
purpose.

A periodic review of existing arrangements had identified some changes which would be 
beneficial to the complaints process, including timescales for investigations, keeping 
members informed on progress of an investigation, conduct of officers and members during 
an investigation and the adoption of a hearing procedure (as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report).

The Committee in endorsing the changes said that they would provide a better and more 
efficient process for dealing with member complaints.

RESOLVED

(1) That the Council’s Member Complaints Procedure Guidance at 5.1
of the Constitution be updated in relation to investigation timescales, the 
maintenance of the general principles of the code during an investigation; and the 
inclusion of the appendix detailing the procedures for conducting a Code of Conduct 
Hearing; and 



Audit and Standards Committee 19/07/2018 Page 5 of 6

(2) That Full Council be recommended to adopt these changes.

10. Work Programme 

That subject to Annual Audit letter replacing the external audit progress report in September 
and the external audit plan being moved from March to January, the work programme for 
2018/19 was noted.

11. Appointment of Co-optees to the Committee 

The Democracy Officer reported that Paul Prior, Director of Finance and Resources at 
Burnley College had accepted the offer to be an independent  co-optee on the Audit and 
Standards Committee to replace Colin Crowther.

She further reported that Louise Gaskell, Director of Finance and Policy at East Lancs 
Chamber of Commerce had agreed to continue to serve on the Committee as an 
independent co-optee and that Gillian Smith of Cliviger Parish Council  had also agreed to 
serve a further term as a parish representative co-optee.

RESOLVED 

That Full Council be recommended to ratify the appointments. 

12. Padiham Town Council Report 

Members were informed that Padiham Town Council had been unable to provide its 
external auditor with a return for 2016/17 and consequently there was no external auditor’s 
audit opinion for that year. 

The Town Council had been impacted by flooding at Padiham Town Hall in December 2015 
but had submitted a return for 2015/16.  The 2015/16 return had identified a governance 
issue of there being no risk assessment which was highlighted as a weakness along with 
other budgetary issues.

An annual return covers four principles elements of an annual governance statement, an 
accounting statement, an external auditor’s examination and an Internal Auditors annual 
report.  

The Town Council had appointed a new member of staff, Padiham’s First Officer and had 
provided and published the accounts for 2017/18.  A new internal auditor had been 
appointed.

Members accepted that Padiham had had difficulties but that it was moving forward and 
was satisfied that the new accounting regimes put in place would be adequate. 

IT WAS AGREED



Audit and Standards Committee 19/07/2018 Page 6 of 6

That the report be noted.


